Increase in share of results of joint ventures 應佔合營公司業績增加 (40)
Increase in income tax expense 所得稅費用增加 (1,126,207)

Change in profit for the year 年內盈利變動 1,736,814

Change in profit for the year attributed to: 年內盈利變動應佔：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,733,544
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 3,270

1,736,814

2. 合併會計法及重列（續）

(iv) 收購現時集團產生之商譽於完成日期確認。

收購事項之進一步詳情載於附註33。

目標集團內各實體之功能貨幣均為人民幣（「人民
幣」），人民幣為目標集團內實體主要經濟環境之貨
幣。如上所述，目標集團被視為應用合併會計法的
持續實體，因此本公司董事認為本公司之功能貨幣
應由港幣（「港幣」）轉為人民幣，可資比較數據已作
相應重列。

上述會計政策變動對過往年度業績的影響按項目列
示如下：

應用會計指引第5項「共同控制合併之合併會計法」及
功能貨幣轉變與呈列貨幣由港幣轉為人民幣對截至
二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度利潤之影響如下：

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註For the year ended 31 December 2015

截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度

55綠景（中國）地產投資有限公司
二零一五年年報

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

Impacts on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2014 in applying
AG5 Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations and change
in functional currency and presentation currency from HKD to RMB are
as follows:

As at
1 January 2014

as previously
reported Adjustments

As at
1 January 2014

as restated
於二零一四年
一月一日
如前呈報 調整

於二零一四年
一月一日
經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Investment properties 投資物業 255,119 9,515,645 9,770,764
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 38,089 384,284 422,373
Goodwill 商譽 23,399 (23,399) –
Interests in an associate 於聯營公司之權益 110,338 (110,338) –
Interests in joint ventures 於合營公司之權益 – 505,197 505,197
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 – 297,620 297,620
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 138 137,303 137,441
Properties under development for sale 發展中待售物業 365,668 2,169,736 2,535,404
Properties held for sale 待售物業 274,801 2,500,056 2,774,857
Other inventories 其他存貨 54 1,524 1,578
Accounts receivable 應收賬款 133 40,028 40,161
Deposits paid, prepayments and other

receivables
已付按金、預付款項及
其他應收款項 38,034 693,976 732,010

Tax recoverable 可回收稅項 18,118 145,461 163,579
Other current assets 其他流動資產 – 150,000 150,000
Restricted bank deposits 受限制銀行存款 28,984 358,914 387,898
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 348,626 303,962 652,588
Accounts payable 應付賬款 (89,743) (978,745) (1,068,488)
Accruals, deposits received and other

payables
應計費用、已收按金及
其他應付款項 (332,996) (4,411,521) (4,744,517)

Tax liabilities 稅項負債 – (133,015) (133,015)
Convertible notes 可換股票據 (33,712) 33,712 –
Borrowings 借貸 (145,302) (5,347,472) (5,492,774)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (42,998) (1,838,497) (1,881,495)

Total net assets and equity 淨資產及權益總額 856,750 4,394,431 5,251,181

2. 合併會計法及重列（續）

應用會計指引第5項「共同控制合併之合併會計法」及
功能貨幣轉變與呈列貨幣由港幣轉為人民幣對二零
一四年一月一日之資產、負債及權益之影響如下：

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註 For the year ended 31 December 2015

截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度

56 LVGEM (CHINA) REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2015

2. 合併會計法及重列（續）

應用會計指引第5項「共同控制合併之合併會計法」及
功能貨幣轉變與呈列貨幣由港幣轉為人民幣對二零
一四年十二月三十一日之資產、負債及權益之影響
如下：

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

Impacts on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2014 in
applying AG5 Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations and
change in functional currency and presentation currency from HKD to
RMB are as follows:

As at
31 December 2014

as previously
reported Adjustments

As at
31 December 2014

as restated
於二零一四年
十二月三十一日

如前呈報 調整

於二零一四年
十二月三十一日

經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Investment properties 投資物業 241,390 11,143,026 11,384,416
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 7,670 395,639 403,309
Goodwill 商譽 – 231,602 231,602
Interests in joint ventures 於合營公司之權益 – 521,757 521,757
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 – 347,767 347,767
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 1,043 221,317 222,360
Properties under development for sale 發展中待售物業 84,372 4,473,323 4,557,695
Properties held for sale 待售物業 287,706 514,868 802,574
Other inventories 其他存貨 19 1,992 2,011
Accounts receivable 應收賬款 8 38,712 38,720
Deposits paid, prepayments and other

receivables
已付按金、預付款項及
其他應收款項 19,520 786,495 806,015

Tax recoverable 可回收稅項 3,535 32,003 35,538
Other current assets 其他流動資產 – 331,710 331,710
Restricted bank deposits 受限制銀行存款 18,668 741,878 760,546
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 386,510 1,028,118 1,414,628
Accounts payable 應付賬款 (57,331) (1,474,703) (1,532,034)
Accruals, deposits received and other

payables
應計費用、已收按金及其他
應付款項 (42,014) (1,171,908) (1,213,922)

Tax liabilities 稅項負債 (2,960) (670,174) (673,134)
Borrowings 借貸 (78,801) (8,016,032) (8,094,833)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (41,882) (2,227,195) (2,269,077)

Total net assets and equity 淨資產及權益總額 827,453 7,250,195 8,077,648

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註For the year ended 31 December 2015

截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度

57綠景（中國）地產投資有限公司
二零一五年年報

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

Impacts on cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2014 in applying
AG5 Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations and change
in functional currency and presentation currency from HKD to RMB are
as follows:

Adjustments
調整

RMB’000
人民幣千元

Decrease in net cash flow from operating activities 來自經營活動現金流淨值減少 (290,188)
Decrease in net cash flow from investing activities 來自投資活動現金流淨值減少 (969,065)